

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BETTER MARKETS, INC.  
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 1080  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE and ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of the United States,  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-00190 (BH)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**  
**IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Better Markets, Inc.  
Dennis M. Kelleher  
D.C. Bar No. 1009682  
Stephen W. Hall  
D.C. Bar No. 366892  
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 1080  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: 202-618-6464  
Dkelleher@bettermarkets.com  
Better Markets, Inc.  
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 1080  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dated: July 7, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE .....6

    A. This Court has jurisdiction to hear Better Markets’ claim that DOJ violated FIRREA .....7

        1. The APA establishes a strong presumption of reviewability, which DOJ has failed to overcome .....8

        2. FIRREA’s plain language, relevant case law, and legislative history show that Congress imposed limits on DOJ’s discretion.....9

        3. DOJ’s authorities are inapplicable .....14

    B. This Court also has jurisdiction to hear Better Markets’ constitutional claims .....16

        1. The separation of powers doctrine preserves and protects the role of each branch of government, including the judicial branch .....17

        2. Better Markets has pled a colorable claim that DOJ improperly usurped the power to assess penalties under FIRREA, something Congress reserved to the judicial branch .....19

        3. Better Markets also has pled a colorable claim that DOJ violated the separation of powers doctrine by failing to seek court involvement, entirely apart from any putative settlement authority DOJ may claim.....20

II. BETTER MARKETS HAS ARTICLE III STANDING .....23

    A. Better Markets has suffered the type of legally cognizable injury recognized in *Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....24

        1. The Complaint alleges conflict with Better Markets’ mission .....26

        2. The Complaint alleges impairment of Better Markets’ ability to pursue its activities .....27

a.	Lack of judicial assessment .....	28
b.	Lack of information that would be available in a complaint and related filings.....	28
c.	Inability to assess and correct misinformation .....	29
3.	The Complaint alleges that Better Markets has had to expend resources to counteract the harmful effects of DOJ’s failure to seek judicial review and approval of the Settlement .....	30
B.	Better Markets has informational standing .....	33
C.	Better Markets has procedural standing.....	35
D.	Imminence, causation, and redressability are also present .....	38
III.	DISMISSAL UNDER RULE 19 IS UNWARRANTED .....	41
A.	Under the public rights exception, JP Morgan and the States need not be joined.....	41
B.	Even under a traditional Rule 19 analysis, dismissal would be inappropriate.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abigail Alliance v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	24, 25, 40
<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	38
<i>American Bus Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11, 12, 15
* <i>ASPCA v. Feld Entm't, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	41
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	7
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	41
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. W. Va. 1999) .....	22
<i>Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr. v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 854 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>C C Distribs. Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 883 F. 2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	37
<i>Center for Law &amp; Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	37, 39
<i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	9

<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treas.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24885 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2014) .....	23
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	35, 37
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	18
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	38
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	43
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	17
<i>*Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Ex-Im Bank of the U.S.</i> , 718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Disability Law Ctr. v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51312 (D. Mass. Apr. 12, 2012) .....	22
<i>Doe v. Cheney</i> , 885 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	33
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	23, 28
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	32, 34, 35

<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	27, 34
* <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 831 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Herero People’s Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Hondros v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 720 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17535 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008).....	21
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. La. 2008).....	21
* <i>In re Zyprexa Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 268 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21
<i>Journal of Commerce, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treas.</i> , 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17610 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 1988).....	20
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	18
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	39

<i>*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	24, 35, 39, 41
<i>Makah v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	17
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>*National Licorice Co. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	41, 43
<i>National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 676 F. Supp. 271 (D.D.C. 1985).....	42
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Berklund</i> , 458 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1978).....	42
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	33
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	17
<i>NY State Dep't of Law v. FCC</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	33
<i>Railway Labor Exec. Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19

<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 17(D.D.C. 2013).....	38
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2012).....	35
<i>Schering Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14, 15
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 10516 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15, 21, 36, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. Watt</i> , 608 F. Supp. 305 (E.D. Cal 1985).....	42
<i>State of Mich. v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25, 29, 30, 32
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928).....	15
<i>Swomley v Watt</i> , 526 F. Supp. 1271 (D.D.C. 1981).....	41
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	14
<i>United States v. Haun</i> , 124 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	15

<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39584 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2013).....	10, 34
<i>United States v. Meisinger</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116706 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	27
* <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 367 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Western Wood Preservers Inst. v. McHugh</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	17

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 66 .....	20
Rules of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, LCvR 5.1(h)(1) .....	33

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701.....	8
7 U.S.C. § 203.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 717t-1 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6, 7, 20
28 C.F.R. § 50.9 .....	33

42 U.S.C. §§ 7413, 9609, <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 15
47 U.S.C. § 503.....	15
*Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, 12 U.S.C. §1833a .....	<i>passim</i>
Tunney Act, 15 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1).....	10, 21
<b>OTHER</b>	
House Report, No 101-54, Part 1 (May 16, 1989), 465-466 .....	12, 41
Ingram, David & Aruna Viswanatha, <i>Exclusive: U.S. Plans New Bank Fraud Cases in Early 2014 – Attorney General</i> , Business & Financial News, Breaking US & International News, Reuters.com, <a href="http://www.reuters.com/assets/print?aid=USBRE9B30RZ20131204">http://www.reuters.com/assets/print?aid=USBRE9B30RZ20131204</a> , Dec. 4, 2013 .....	38
Jones, Allie, <i>It’s Official: JPMorgan Owes the Justice Department \$13 Billion</i> , Atlantic Monthly, The Wire, Nov. 19, 2013.....	38
2-12 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE—Civil § 12.35.....	43
<i>Prosecuting Fraud in the Thrift Industry: Hearings before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives</i> , One Hundred First Congress, First Session, Mar. 22 & 23, 1989, pgs. 303, 304 .....	12
Senate Report, No. 101-19, §1001 (Apr. 13, 1989).....	12
<i>The people versus Wall Street banks</i> , FINANCIAL TIMES, Feb. 11, 2014 (Editorial) .....	5
